
UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

STEWART L. UDALL, SECRETARY 

HI'RF:"I ' Of CO\1\1FRCII,I fI IIf Rn. 
DO ALO l. MC~(P~j~, DIR(CTOQ 

DIVISION or R[ oURer Drn:LOPIIf.'T 

FISH AND WILDLIFE SE RVICE 

COMMERCIAL FISHERIES REVIEW~' 
A review of developments and news of the fishery industries 

prepared in the BUREAU OF COMMERCIAL FISHERIES. 

Joseph Pileggi, Editor 
H. M. Bearse, Assistant Editor 

Address correspondence and requests to the : Chief, Branch of Market ews, Bureau of Commercial 
Fisheries, U. S. Department of the Interior , Washington 25, D. C. 

Publication of material from sources outside the Bureau is not an endorsement. The Bureau IS not 
r esponsible for the accuracy of facts, views, or opinions con t a i ned in material from outside sources . 

Although the contents of the pub I i cat ion have not bee n copyrighted and may be reprinted freely, 
reference to the source is appreciated. 

Use of funds for printing this publication has been approved by the Director of the Bureau of the 
Budget, May 10, 1960 . 

CONTENTS 
COVER: Medium otter trawler unloading groundfish from its hold 

at the Fish Pier in Boston, Mass. During this past wmter's se
vere cold spell, many vessels came in badly "iced up." Fishing 
in the North Atlantic is hazardous enough during normal winter 
weather, but when icing conditions occur , fishing operations both 
at sea and ashore becom e pe rilous . 

5 31/63 

Page 
1 .. Air-Curtain Fishing for Maine Sardines, by Keith A. Smith 

15 .. A Practical Chemical Method for Killing Mussels and Other Oyster Competitors, by Clyde L. \1acK nzit!, Jr 

Page 

20 . 

20 .. 

21 .. 
21 .• 

22 .• 
22 .• 

22 . 
23 . 

23 . 

24 . 

25 . 

25 . 

26 . 

26 . 

26 . 

TRENDS AND DEVELOPMENTS: 
Alaska: 

New Regulation Permits Commercial Abalone 
Fishing 

Byproducts : 
U. S. Production of Fish Meal, Oil, and 

Solubles, 1959-60 
California: 

Petrale Sole Tagging Studies 
Crab Fishing Area and Intensity Studies 

Continued 
Investigation of Abalone Resources Continued 
King Salmon Marking Experiments Reveal 

that Homing Instinct Develops Early in Life 
Pelagic Fish Population Survey Contillued 

Cans--Shipments for Fishery Products, 
January-November 1960 

Central Pacific Fishery Investigations : 
Drift Bottles Used to Study Pacific Ocean 

Currents Around Hawaiian Islands 
Lower Hawaiian Tuna Landings in 1960 Bear 

Out Predictions of Biologists 
Federal Purchases of Fishery Products: 

Department of Defense Purchas es, 1960 
Fisheries Loan Fund: 

Loans Approved October 1 to December 31, 
1960 

Freeze-Drying Expenments Planned 
Great Lakes Fisheries Explorat ion and 

Gear Research : 
Seasonal Distribution Studies of Commercial 

Fish Stocks 111 Lake Erie Continued 
Great Lakes Fishery Investigations: 

Lake Erie Fish Population Survey 
Summarized 

Page 

28 . 

28 . 

28 . 

30 . 
30 . 
31 

32 
32 

33 . 

33 . 

34 . 

34 . 

35 . 

35 . 
35 . 

36 . 
36 . 

TRENDS AND DEVELOPMENTS (Contd.): 
Western Lake Superior Fishery Survey for 

1960 Completed 
Great Lakes Technological Research: 

Breaded Chub Fillets Tested for Consum~ r 
Acceptance 

Groundfish: 
Production Costs Studied in New England and 

Canadian Industry 
Gulf Fishery Investigations: 

Industrial Fishery Studies 
Effect of Pesticides on Marine Organisms 
Shrimp Fishery Investigations 

Maine Sardines: 
Canned Stocks, January I, 1961 

Markets for Fishery Products 
Maryland: 

Gear Studies Prove that 'ylon Gill 'ets 
Catch More Shad 

North Atlantic Herring Research: 
Dogfish Used for Serological Studies on 

Herring 
New Director Appomted for Boothbay Harbor 

Biological Laboratory 
Oregon: 

Early Returns Indicate Establishment of 
Sliver Salmon Run 

Plankton Collected by Submarme mArc IC Oc an 
Tuna: 

• 'e..w England Bluefin Landmgs, 1960 
U. S. Fishmg Fleet Additions, December 1960 
U. S. Foreign Trade' 

Edible Fishery Product", • ovember 1960 
Imports of Canned Tuna m Brln l:nd r 0 a 

Contents contmued pages II and III 



II 

Page 

37 • 

38 .. 

38 . 

39 . 

41 .. 

41 .. 

42 
43 

44. 

45 . 

45 

45 
46 

46 
47. 

47. 

48 . 

48. 

49 
49 

51 
51 

51 

54 

54 

55 

58 . 

58 . 

59 . 
60 . 
60 . 

60 . 

COMMERCIAL FISHERIES REVIEW Vol. 23 , No . 3 

CONTENTS (CONTINUED) 

TRENDS AND DEVELOPMENTS (Contd.): 
U. S. Production of Fish Sticks and Portions, 

1960 
Washington: 

Experiment Will Try to Create a New Run 
of Sockeye Salmon to the North Fork of 
the Lewis River 

Salmon "Fish Farming" Experiments Begin 
to Pay Off 

Wholesale Prices, January 1961 
FOREIGN: 

International: 
Food and Agriculture Organization: 

Governments and Industry S ek Greater 
Markets for Fish Meal . 

International Pacific Salmon Fisheries 
Commission: 
Sockeye and Pink Salmon Fisheries Regu

lations in Convention Waters for 1961 
Tuna: 

African Conference Held in Dakar 
African Oceanography and Marine Fisheries 

Convention: 
Algeria: 

Shrimp Industry 
Angola: 

Fish l\leal and Oil Prices, December 16-31, 
1960 

Belgium: 
Fish-Meal Prices, January 1961 

Brazil: 
Shrimp Industry 
Tuna Fishing by Brazilian Vessel 

Canada: 
British Columbla Fish-l\Ieal IndustryTrends 
British Columbia Shucked Oyster Production, 

1960 
Conference on Natural Resources Scheduled 

for October 1961 
New Brunswick Fish leal Prices, 

January 1-15, 1961 
Ceylon: 

Fishing Fleet, 1959 
Chile: 

Fish Meal Exports and Prices 
Shrimp and "Langostino" Industry, 1960 

Colombia: 
Fisheries Need Government Support 
Fishery Trends, December 1960 

Costa Rica: 
Shrimp Industry 

Cuba: 
Fisheries Trends, December 1960 

Denmark: 
Fish Meal and Solubles Prices, 

December 4-10, 1960 
Shrimp Industry (Including Greenland) 

Ecuador: 
National Institute to Expand and Study 

Fisheries 
Shrimp Industry 

German Federal Republic: 
Fish Meal Prices, December 7, 1960 
Fish Meal Prices, January 6, 1961 
Fishing Industry Prefers Stern Trawling 

Ghana: 
Tuna Fishery Shows Promise 

Page 

61 
61 

61 
61 

61 
61 

62 . 

63 . 
63 
63 
63 

64 

64 

65 

65 
65 

65 

65 

66 

66 

66 

67 

67 
68 

68 
68 

69 
69 
69 . 
69 . 
70 . 
70 . 

70 . 
70 . 

71 

71 

71 

71 

72 

FOREIGN (Contd. ): 
Greece: 

Import Duties on Se lected Fishery Produc ts 
Stern Freezer-Trawler Finds Fishing Poor 

off Ne wfoundland 
Greenland: 

Large Fish-Processing Plant Plann d 
Shrimp Landings Set Record in 1960 

Iceland: 
Ex-Vessel Fish Prices Being N gotlated 
Fish Landings In West G rmany Upset 

Mark t 
Shrimp Industry 

Italy' 
Fishery Tr nds, January 1961 
Fishing Fleet 
Participahon in Atlantic Fisheries ConSidered 
Shrimp Industry 

Japan' 
Agreement on Transshipments of Atlantic Tuna 

Drafted 
Increased Exports of Atlanhc Albacore Tuna 

to U. S. Under Study 
1961 Agreement On Canned Tuna-In-Brine 

Exports to U. S. 
Exports of Canned Skipjack Tuna in Otl, 1959 
Exports of Frozen Tuna to YugosLavta, 

January-March 1961 
Price Set for Canned Tuna Exports to 

West Germany 
50,000 Cases of Canned Tuna 10 Brine Shipped 

to Cotted States 
Exports of Canned Tuna Other Than in Brine 

or Oil, 1956-59 
Packers Ask for SubSidy to Stabllize Raw 

Albacore Tuna Price 
New Poltcy Announced on Llcenstng Tuna 

Vessels 
Company Files Application to Fish for Tuna 

off ruguay 
Italy Important ser of Frozen Tuna 
Tuna Fishing Trends in Indtan Ocean and 

South Pacific 
Catches of Indian Ocean Tuna Drop Drastically 
Packs of Canned Fishery Products Lower 

in 1960 
Crab Fishery Commtttee Proposals for 1961 
Studies on Browning of Canned Crab teat 
Fish Meal Producers Being Organized 
Fish Meal Parley Ends Wtthout Agreement 
Fish-Meal Prices, 1960 
Agreement Reached on Factoryship Fish Meal 

Price 
Outlook for Fisheries i.t. 1970 
Fishery Agency Authorizes Construction of 

840 Fishing Vessels 
Trawler Fishing Reported Good off orthwest 

Africa 
Large Fishing Company Plans to Invest Over 
. $13 Million 

Korea: 
Expansion of Offshore Fisheries Planned 

Kuwait: 
Shrimp Industry 

Malaya: 
Japanese-Malaya Fishery Company Plans 

Tuna Plant Consolidation 

Contents continued page III 



= 

March 1961 COMMERCIAL FISHERIES REVIEW III 

Page 

72 . 

72 . 

74. 

75 . 

75 .. 
75 • . 
76 . . 
76 , . 

77 . 

77 . 

77 . . 

80 .. 

80 . . 

81 . . 

82 . . 

84 . . 
84 .• 
84 . 

84 .. 

86 .. 

87 • • 
87 . . 

CONTENTS (CONTINUED) 

FOREIGN (Contd . ): 
Mexico: 

Ens enada Spiny Lobster Fishery Trends, 
Decembe r 1960 

Shrimp Industry 
Morocco: 

Fish-Meal Prices for Export , September 1960 
Netherlands : 

Antarctic Whaling Operations as of January 8, 
1961 

Sale of Whaling Factoryship to Japan Confirmed 
Canned Sardine (Pilchard) Imports 
Freezer-Trawler Starts Fishing 
Shrimp Industry 

Norway: 
Decides not to Withdraw from Whaling 

Convention 
Marketing of Froz en F is h in European 

Markets Tested 
Pakistan: 

Shrimp Industry 
Peru: 

Average Export Prices for Fish Meal- 
November and Dec ember 1960 

Expansion of Fish - Meal Industry Creates 
World Problem 

Fish Meal Exports Limited to 600,000 Tons 
in 1961 

Philippine Republic: 
Shrimp Industry 

Portugal: 
Canned Fish Exports , January-September 1960 
Canned Fish Pack, January-September 1960 
New Facilities at Lisbon for Fishing Indust r y 

Syria: 
. Fishing Industry and Plans for Expans ion 
Turkey: 

Shrimp Industry of Southern Turkey 
Union of South Africa: 

Fish-Meal Industry Lowers Raw Fish Price 
Peru Interested in Purchasing Fishing Vesse ls 

Page 
FOREIGN (Contd.): 

Union of South Africa (Contd.)· 
87 . Tuna Fishery Initiated 

U.S. S.R. : 
87 . Fishery Atlas Issued for Norwegian and 

Greenland Seas 
87 . New Factoryship Trawler to Fish in the 

Northwest Atlantic 
United Kingdom: 

88 . Fish Meal Prices, January 1961 
88 . Survey of Inshore Fishermen's Earnings, 1959 

Venezuela: 
89 . Shrimp Fishery Trends, December 1960 

Viet-Nam: 
89 .. Shrimp Industry 

West Africa: 
90 .• Tuna Fishery Trends 

FEDERAL ACTIONS: 
Department of the Interior: 

Fish and Wildlife Service: 
91 . . Fishery Agency Begins Its Ninetieth Year 

T reasury Department: 
Bureau of Customs: 

93 . Groundfish Fillet Import Tariff-Rate Quota 
for 1961 

94 . Ruling on Transfer of Shrimp Cargo at Sea 
95 .. Eighty-Seventh Congress (First Session) 

F ISHERY INDICATORS: 
99 .. Chart 1 - Fishery Landings for Selected States 

100 . Chart 2 - Landings for Selected Fisheries 
101. Chart 3 - Cold-Storage Holdings and Freezings 

of Fishery Products 
102. Chart 4 - Receipts and Cold-Storage Holdingsot 

Fishery Products at Principal Distribution Centers 
102 . Chart 5 - Fish Meal and Oil Production - U. S. 

and Alaska 
103 . Chart 6 - Canned Packs of Selected Fishery Products 
104 .. Chart 7 - U. S. Fishery Products Imports 

RECENT FISHERY PUBLICATIONS: 
105 •. Fis h and Wildlife Service Publications 
107 •• Miscellaneous Publications 

Editorial Assistant--Ruth V. Keefe 

Compositors--Jean Zalevsky, Alma Gre ene, Janice Broquet, and Helen Paretti 

* * * * * 
Photograph Credits: Page by page, the following list gives t~e source or ph?tographer 

for each photograph in this i ssue. Photographs on pages not mentloned were obtalned fro m 
the Service's file and the photographers are unknown. 

P. 38--E. Osterhaug; p. 48- - S. Bunnag, FAO; p. 51--J. U. Edelman, 
FAO; p. 93- -J. Pileggi. 


