UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

STEWART L. UDALL, SECRETARY

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

BUREAU OF COMMERCIAL FISHERIES
DONALD L. MCKERNAN, DIRECTOR

DIVISION OF RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

RALPH C. BAKER, CHIEF



A review of developments and news of the fishery industries prepared in the BUREAU OF COMMERCIAL FISHERIES.

Joseph Pileggi, Editor H. M. Bearse, Assistant Editor

Address correspondence and requests to the: Chief, Branch of Market News, Bureau of Commercial Fisheries, U. S. Department of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C.

Publication of material from sources outside the Bureau is not an endorsement. The Bureau is not responsible for the accuracy of facts, views, or opinions contained in material from outside sources.

Although the contents of the publication have not been copyrighted and may be reprinted freely, reference to the source is appreciated.

Use of funds for printing this publication has been approved by the Director of the Bureau of the Budget, May 10, 1960.

5/31/63

CONTENTS

COVER: Medium otter trawler unloading groundfish from its hold at the Fish Pier in Boston, Mass. During this past winter's severe cold spell, many vessels came in badly "iced up." Fishing in the North Atlantic is hazardous enough during normal winter weather, but when icing conditions occur, fishing operations both at sea and ashore become perilous.

Page

1 . . Air-Curtain Fishing for Maine Sardines, by Keith A. Smith

Gear Research:

Summarized

Seasonal Distribution Studies of Commercial Fish Stocks in Lake Erie Continued

Great Lakes Fishery Investigations:

Lake Erie Fish Population Survey

26 . .

26 . .

15 . . A Practical Chemical Method for Killing Mussels and Other Oyster Competitors, by Clyde L. MacKenzie, Jr.

Page		Page	
	TRENDS AND DEVELOPMENTS:	1 24 4	TRENDS AND DEVELOPMENTS (Contd.):
	Alaska:	28	
20	New Regulation Permits Commercial Abalone		1960 Completed
	Fishing		Great Lakes Technological Research:
	Byproducts:	28	Breaded Chub Fillets Tested for Consumer
20	U. S. Production of Fish Meal, Oil, and		Acceptance
	Solubles, 1959-60		Groundfish:
	California:	28	Production Costs Studied in New England and
21			Canadian Industry
21	Crab Fishing Area and Intensity Studies		Gulf Fishery Investigations:
	Continued		Industrial Fishery Studies
22	Investigation of Abalone Resources Continued		Effect of Pesticides on Marine Organisms
22	King Salmon Marking Experiments Reveal	31	Shrimp Fishery Investigations
*	that Homing Instinct Develops Early in Life		Maine Sardines:
22	Pelagic Fish Population Survey Continued	32	Canned Stocks, January 1, 1961
23	CansShipments for Fishery Products,	32	Markets for Fishery Products
	January-November 1960		Maryland:
	Central Pacific Fishery Investigations:	33	Gear Studies Prove that Nylon Gill Nets
23			Catch More Shad
	Currents Around Hawaiian Islands		North Atlantic Herring Research:
24	Lower Hawaiian Tuna Landings in 1960 Bear	33	Dogfish Used for Serological Studies on
	Out Predictions of Biologists		Herring
	Federal Purchases of Fishery Products:	34	New Director Appointed for Boothbay Harbor
25			Biological Laboratory
	Fisheries Loan Fund:		Oregón:
25	Loans Approved October 1 to December 31, 1960	34	Early Returns Indicate Establishment of Silver Salmon Run
26	Freeze-Drying Experiments Planned	35	Plankton Collected by Submarine in Arctic Ocea
	Great Lakes Fisheries Exploration and		Tuna;

Oregon:

34 .. Early Returns Indicate Establishment of Silver Salmon Run

35 .. Plankton Collected by Submarine in Arctic Ocean Tuna:

35 .. New England Bluefin Landings, 1960

35 .. U.S. Fishing Fleet Additions, December 1960

U.S. Foreign Trade:

36 .. Edible Fishery Products, November 1960

36 .. Imports of Canned Tuna in Brine Under Quota

CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

Page		Page	
	TRENDS AND DEVELOPMENTS (Contd.):		FOREIGN (Contd.):
37	U. S. Production of Fish Sticks and Portions, 1960	61	Greece:
	Washington:	61	Import Duties on Selected Fishery Products Stern Freezer-Trawler Finds Fishing Poor
38	Experiment Will Try to Create a New Run		off Newfoundland
	of Sockeye Salmon to the North Fork of		Greenland:
2.2	the Lewis River	61	Large Fish-Processing Plant Planned
38	Salmon "Fish Farming" Experiments Begin	61	
30	to Pay Off Wholesale Prices, January 1961	61	Iceland: Ex-Vessel Fish Prices Being Negotiated
	FOREIGN:	61	
	International:		Market
	Food and Agriculture Organization:	62	Shrimp Industry
41	Governments and Industry Seek Greater	0.0	Italy:
	Markets for Fish Meal	63	Fishery Trends, January 1961 Fishing Fleet
	International Pacific Salmon Fisheries Commission:	63	
41	Sockeye and Pink Salmon Fisheries Regu-		Shrimp Industry
	lations in Convention Waters for 1961		Japan:
	Tuna:	64	
42	African Conference Held in Dakar	CA	Drafted
43		64	Increased Exports of Atlantic Albacore Tuna to U. S. Under Study
	Convention: Algeria:	65	
44	Shrimp Industry		Exports to U. S.
	Angola:	65	Exports of Canned Skipjack Tuna in Oil, 1959
45	Fish Meal and Oil Prices, December 16-31,	65	Exports of Frozen Tuna to Yugoslavia,
	1960	05	January-March 1961
45	Belgium:	65	Price Set for Canned Tuna Exports to West Germany
40	Fish-Meal Prices, January 1961 Brazil:	65	
45	Shrimp Industry		to United States
	Tuna Fishing by Brazilian Vessel	66	
	Canada:		or Oil, 1956-59
	British Columbia Fish-Meal Industry Trends	66	
47		66	
47	1960 Conference on Natural Resources Scheduled	66	New Policy Announced on Licensing Tuna Vessels
47	for October 1961	67	
48	New Brunswick Fish Meal Prices,		off Uruguay
	January 1-15, 1961	67	Italy Important User of Frozen Tuna
	Ceylon:	68	Tuna Fishing Trends in Indian Ocean and
	Fishing Fleet, 1959	00	South Pacific
	Chile:	68	Catches of Indian Ocean Tuna Drop Drastically
	Fish Meal Exports and Prices Shrimp and "Langostino" Industry, 1960	00.,	Packs of Canned Fishery Products Lower in 1960
	Colombia:	69	Crab Fishery Committee Proposals for 1961
	Fisheries Need Government Support	69	Studies on Browning of Canned Crab Meat
51	Fishery Trends, December 1960	69	Fish Meal Producers Being Organized
	Costa Rica:	69	Fish Meal Parley Ends Without Agreement
51	Shrimp Industry	70	Fish-Meal Prices, 1960
5.4	Cuba:	70	Agreement Reached on Factoryship Fish Meal Price
	Fisheries Trends, December 1960 Denmark:	70	Outlook for Fisheries in 1970
	Fish Meal and Solubles Prices,	70	Fishery Agency Authorizes Construction of
	December 4-10, 1960		840 Fishing Vessels
55	Shrimp Industry (Including Greenland)	71	Trawler Fishing Reported Good off Northwest
= 0	Ecuador:	71	Africa
58	National Institute to Expand and Study Fisheries	71	Large Fishing Company Plans to Invest Over \$13 Million
58	Shrimp Industry		Korea:
	German Federal Republic:	71	Expansion of Offshore Fisheries Planned
59	Fish Meal Prices, December 7, 1960		Kuwait:
60	Fish Meal Prices, January 6, 1961	71	Shrimp Industry
60	Fishing Industry Prefers Stern Trawling	70	Malaya:
60	Ghana:	72	Japanese-Malaya Fishery Company Plans
00	Tuna Fishery Shows Promise	S 79-17	Tuna Plant Consolidation

86 . .

87 . .

CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

Page		Page	
B-	FOREIGN (Contd.):		FOREIGN
	Mexico:		Union o
72		87	Tuna l
	December 1960		U.S.S.R.
72		87	Fisher
	Morocco:		Gree
74		87	New F
	Netherlands:		Nort
75	Antarctic Whaling Operations as of January 8,		United I
	1961	88	Fish N
75	Sale of Whaling Factoryship to Japan Confirmed	88	
75			Venezue
76		89	Shrim
76			Viet-Na
10.4	Norway:	89	
77			West Af
	Convention	90	
77			FEDERA
	Markets Tested		Departn
	Pakistan:		Fish a
77		91	
	Peru:		Treasur
80 .			Burea
	November and December 1960	93	Grou
80 .			for
	World Problem	94	
81 .		95	
	in 1961		FISHERY
	Philippine Republic:	99	Chart 1
82 .		100	
	Portugal:	101	
84 .			of Fis
84 .		102	
84 .			Fisher
01.	Syria:	102	
84 .			and Al
04.	T TOTAL TITLE TOTAL TOTA		CALLO ALA

Shrimp Industry of Southern Turkey Union of South Africa:

Fish-Meal Industry Lowers Raw Fish Price Peru Interested in Purchasing Fishing Vessels

Fishery Initiated y Atlas Issued for Norwegian and actoryship Trawler to Fish in the hwest Atlantic Kingdom: Meal Prices, January 1961 of Inshore Fishermen's Earnings, 1959 p Fishery Trends, December 1960 p Industry frica: Fishery Trends L ACTIONS: ment of the Interior: and Wildlife Service: ery Agency Begins Its Ninetieth Year ry Department: u of Customs: undfish Fillet Import Tariff-Rate Quota 1961 ng on Transfer of Shrimp Cargo at Sea Seventh Congress (First Session) INDICATORS: - Fishery Landings for Selected States Landings for Selected Fisheries - Cold-Storage Holdings and Freezings hery Products - Receipts and Cold-Storage Holdings of ry Products at Principal Distribution Centers - Fish Meal and Oil Production - U. S. aska 103 . . Chart 6 - Canned Packs of Selected Fishery Products
 104 . . Chart 7 - U. S. Fishery Products Imports
 RECENT FISHERY PUBLICATIONS: 105 . . Fish and Wildlife Service Publications 107 . . Miscellaneous Publications

(Contd.):

f South Africa (Contd.):



Editorial Assistant -- Ruth V. Keefe

Compositors--Jean Zalevsky, Alma Greene, Janice Broquet, and Helen Paretti

* * * * *

Photograph Credits: Page by page, the following list gives the source or photographer for each photograph in this issue. Photographs on pages not mentioned were obtained from the Service's file and the photographers are unknown.

P. 38--E. Osterhaug; p. 48--S. Bunnag, FAO; p. 51--J. U. Edelman, FAO; p. 93--J. Pileggi.